
QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Station (call letters) _____KBMT__________________

Location (city, state) _Beaumont, Texas ____________

For quarter beginning:

_X_ January 1, 2021

___ April 1, 2021

___ July 1, 2021

___ October 1, 2021

Attached hereto are descriptions of issues-responsive programming broadcast by this 
station during the reporting period.

The listed programs aired on the station during the reporting period on the days and times 
indicated.  Each program regularly provides information or addresses current local issues 
of concern to viewers in the area where the station is located.



 
ISSUES OF THE STATION COMMUNITY

1. Education Funding

2. Consumer Fraud

3. Agriculture

4. Texas Employment

5. Air Quality

6. Fuel Prices

7. Texas Economy

8. Drug Crime

9. Texas Politics



PROGRAMS THAT ADDRESS LOCAL ISSUES

The following programs that aired during the relevant reporting period regularly address 
local issues and concerns in the station’s city of license and within its service area.  Specific 
episodes and segments of these programs and the issues they addressed are listed on the 
following pages.

Program Name Schedule
 (Day/Time)

Description
(Note whether local, syndicated or 
network)

  
12News Daybreak M-F at 4:30–7 a.m. Local, state and national news, weather 

and sports.

12News at Noon M-F at 12–12:30 
p.m.

Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

KJAC News at 4 
O’Clock

M-F at 4–4:30 p.m. Local and headline news, weather and live 
interviews relative to current issues and 
events.

12News at 5P
M-F at 5-5:30 p.m. Local and headline news and weather.

12News at 6P M-F and SA at 6-
6:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 6:30 M-F at 6:30-7 p.m. Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 5:30 SU at 5:30-6 p.m.



Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

12News at 10P M-F and SA/SU at 
10-10:30 p.m.

Local, state and national news, weather 
and sports.

Issue-Responsive Programming



Local Issue: Education Funding

Program Date Time Duration Description

Pres. Biden Eyes 
$3T package

3/23/21 5am :25 New package would also include 
family-friendly policies, this time 
focusing on education and paid 
family leave.

Local Issue: Air Quality

Program Date Time Duration Description

Local Issue: Texas Employment

Program Date Time Duration Description

Southeast 
Texans hit hard 
by 
unemployment

1/8/2021 10PM 2 min. 8 sec. The U.S. saw its first monthly job 
loss in December since last spring. 
Employers cut 140,000 positions. 

SETX 
unemployment 
rises 1% in 
January

3/12/21 4p
630p

:23
:25

SETX unemployment rises 1% in 
January

Local Issue: Consumer Fraud

Program Date Time Duration Description



Contractor 
scam warning

2/24/21

2/25/21

5p

5a

1:17

:27

After the storm. Avoiding scammers 
claiming to be contractors.

BBB SETX gift 
card scams PSA

3/11/21 4P
630P

:31
:33

Local Issue: Agriculture

Program Date Time Duration Description
ERCOT latest 2/25/21

2/26/21

10p

6A
5A

430A

:51

:53
:53
:51

As power company executives and 
ERCOT officials take tough 
questions from House and Senate 
Committee members

ERCOT Update 2/26/21

2/27/21

10p

6p

:18

:26

Lawmakers: Communication issues 
persist

Local Issue: Drug Crime
Program Date Time Duration Description

North Texas officials 
seize 1 ton of meth, 
heroin in bus

1/29/2021 6PM
10PM

30 seconds
25 seconds

633 packages. That’s how much 
meth and heroin police in North 
Texas pulled out of a bus. 

Snap Chat Drugs 2/10/21 6a 1:65 Drug Dealers using Snap Chat to 
attract new customers

Operation Lone Star 3/6/21
3/8

10p
430a

:26
:24

Texas combats smuggling of 
people and drugs into the state



3/8
3/8

5a
6a

:24
:26

Local Issue:   Fuel / Gas Prices
Program Date Time Duration Description

Expert: gas prices 
may reach $3-4 per 
gallon by end of year

2/25/21

2/26/21

5p
10p
430a
6a
5a
12p
5p
10p

:32
:13
:14
:14
:13
:22
:27
:26

Expert: gas prices may reach $3-
4 per gallon by end of year

Verify: XL Pipeline 
and gas prices

3/3/21
3/6/21

6p
10p

2:35
2:34

Is Keystone LX Pipeline 
cancellation the cause of higher 
gas prices?

Food and gas prices 3/4/21 630pm :25 Experts are warning of rising 
food and gas prices

Gas prices inching up 
ahead of Spring 
Break travel

3/12

3/15/21

5p
6p
630p
10p
5a
4p
5p
6p
10p

:20
:20
:21
:19
:16
:29
:34
:34
:26

Gas prices inching up ahead of 
Spring Break travel



Gas prices up some 
18% and are 
expected to continue 
climb

3/19

3/22/21

5a
4p
5p
6p
10p
6a

:16
:29
:34
:34
:26
:36

Gas prices up some 18% and are 
expected to continue climb

Local Issue:   Texas Economy

Program Date Time Duration Description

Keystone 
pipeline 
developer 
announces 
series of 
“green” 
overhauls

1/18/2021 6PM
10PM

27 seconds
27 seconds

The Keystone Pipeline faces an 
uncertain future, as Joe Biden 
prepares to take office. 

Tracking local 
unemployment 

1/22/2021 10PM 14 seconds The region’s unemployment rate 
remains double what it was a year 
ago. 

Gov. Abbott 
signs executive 
order to protect 
oil and gas 
industry

1/28/2021 6PM
10PM

58 seconds
46 seconds

Governor Abbott promises to 
protect the Texas oil and gas 
industry from new regulations from 
the Biden administration

GOP House 
leaders in 
Houston to 
protest Biden 
energy policies 

2/2/2021
2/2/2021

6PM
10PM

1 min. 18 sec.
1 min. 4 sec. 

Because of climate change, 
President Biden has said he wants to 
move toward greener energy. 



Two lawmakers 
fight to get 
casinos in Texas

3/10/2021 6PM 2 min. 14 sec. Legalizing casino gambling in Texas 
is the goal of a bipartisan bill that’s 
getting some traction among state 
lawmakers

Local Issue:   Texas Politics

Program Date Time Duration Description

Gov. Abbott 
takes aim at 
voter fraud

3/15/21

3/16/21

4p
6p

630p
10p
5a
6a

430a
12p

:32
:49
:34
:38
:38
:38
:38
:38

New bill introduced by Gov. Abbott 
that takes aim at election fraud


