QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

Station (call letters) Location (city, state)		<u>KBMT</u>	
		Beaumont, Texas	
For quarter beg	ginning:		
<u>X</u>	January	1, 2021	
	April 1, 2	2021	
	July 1, 20	021	
	October 1	1, 2021	

Attached hereto are descriptions of issues-responsive programming broadcast by this station during the reporting period.

The listed programs aired on the station during the reporting period on the days and times indicated. Each program regularly provides information or addresses current local issues of concern to viewers in the area where the station is located.

ISSUES OF THE STATION COMMUNITY

- 1. Education Funding
- 2. Consumer Fraud
- 3. Agriculture
- 4. Texas Employment
- 5. Air Quality
- 6. Fuel Prices
- 7. Texas Economy
- 8. Drug Crime
- 9. Texas Politics

PROGRAMS THAT ADDRESS LOCAL ISSUES

The following programs that aired during the relevant reporting period regularly address local issues and concerns in the station's city of license and within its service area. Specific episodes and segments of these programs and the issues they addressed are listed on the following pages.

Program Name	Schedule	Description
	(Day/Time)	(Note whether local, syndicated or network)
12News Daybreak M-F at 4:30–7 a.m.		Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at Noon	M-F at 12–12:30 p.m.	Local and headline news, weather and live interviews relative to current issues and events.
KJAC News at 4 O'Clock	M-F at 4–4:30 p.m.	Local and headline news, weather and live interviews relative to current issues and events.
12News at 5P	M-F at 5-5:30 p.m.	Local and headline news and weather.
12News at 6P	M-F and SA at 6-6:30 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 6:30	M-F at 6:30-7 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 5:30	SU at 5:30-6 p.m.	

		Local, state and national news, weather and sports.
12News at 10P	M-F and SA/SU at 10-10:30 p.m.	Local, state and national news, weather and sports.

Local Issue: Education Funding

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
Pres. Biden Eyes	3/23/21	5am	:25	New package would also include
\$3T package				family-friendly policies, this time
				focusing on education and paid
				family leave.

Local Issue: Air Quality

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description

Local Issue: Texas Employment

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
Southeast	1/8/2021	10PM	2 min. 8 sec.	The U.S. saw its first monthly job
Texans hit hard				loss in December since last spring.
by				Employers cut 140,000 positions.
unemployment				
SETX	3/12/21	4p	:23	SETX unemployment rises 1% in
unemployment		630p	:25	January
rises 1% in				
January				

Local Issue: Consumer Fraud

Program Date	Time	Duration	Description
--------------	------	----------	-------------

Contractor	2/24/21	5p	1:17	After the storm. Avoiding scammers
scam warning				claiming to be contractors.
	2/25/21	5a	:27	
BBB SETX gift	3/11/21	4P	:31	
card scams PSA		630P	:33	

Local Issue: Agriculture

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
ERCOT latest	2/25/21	10p	:51	As power company executives and
				ERCOT officials take tough
				questions from House and Senate
				Committee members
	2/26/21	6A	:53	
		5A	:53	
		430A	:51	
ERCOT Update	2/26/21	10p	:18	Lawmakers: Communication issues
				persist
	2/27/21	6р	:26	

Local Issue: **Drug Crime** Description Program Date Time Duration North Texas officials 1/29/2021 30 seconds 633 packages. That's how much 6PM 10PM seize 1 ton of meth, 25 seconds meth and heroin police in North heroin in bus Texas pulled out of a bus. **Snap Chat Drugs** 2/10/21 Drug Dealers using Snap Chat to 6a 1:65 attract new customers 3/6/21 Operation Lone Star 10p :26 Texas combats smuggling of people and drugs into the state 3/8 430a :24

	3/8	5a	:24
	3/8	6a	:26

Local Issue: Fuel / Gas Prices Program Date Time Duration Description Expert: gas prices 2/25/21 5p Expert: gas prices may reach \$3-:32 may reach \$3-4 per 10p :13 4 per gallon by end of year gallon by end of year 2/26/21 430a :14 6a :14 5a :13 :22 12p :27 5p 10p :26 Verify: XL Pipeline 3/3/21 2:35 Is Keystone LX Pipeline 6p and gas prices 3/6/21 10p 2:34 cancellation the cause of higher gas prices? 3/4/21 :25 Experts are warning of rising Food and gas prices 630pm food and gas prices Gas prices inching up 3/12 5p :20 Gas prices inching up ahead of ahead of Spring 6p :20 Spring Break travel Break travel :21 630p 10p :19 3/15/21 5a :16 4p :29 :34 5p 6p :34 10p :26

Gas prices up some	3/19	5a	:16	Gas prices up some 18% and are
18% and are		4p	:29	expected to continue climb
expected to continue		5p	:34	
climb		6p	:34	
		10p	:26	
	3/22/21	6a	:36	

Local Issue: Texas Economy

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
W1	4/40/2024	CDNA	27	The Kenders Birding Conservation
Keystone	1/18/2021	6PM	27 seconds	The Keystone Pipeline faces an
pipeline		10PM	27 seconds	uncertain future, as Joe Biden
developer				prepares to take office.
announces				
series of				
"green"				
overhauls				
Tracking local	1/22/2021	10PM	14 seconds	The region's unemployment rate
unemployment				remains double what it was a year
				ago.
Gov. Abbott	1/28/2021	6PM	58 seconds	Governor Abbott promises to
signs executive		10PM	46 seconds	protect the Texas oil and gas
order to protect				industry from new regulations from
oil and gas				the Biden administration
industry				
GOP House	2/2/2021	6PM	1 min. 18 sec.	Because of climate change,
leaders in	2/2/2021	10PM	1 min. 4 sec.	President Biden has said he wants to
Houston to				move toward greener energy.
protest Biden				
energy policies				

Two lawmakers	3/10/2021	6PM	2 min. 14 sec.	Legalizing casino gambling in Texas
fight to get				is the goal of a bipartisan bill that's
casinos in Texas				getting some traction among state
				lawmakers

Local Issue: **Texas Politics**

Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description
Gov. Abbott	3/15/21	4p	:32	New bill introduced by Gov. Abbott
takes aim at		6р	:49	that takes aim at election fraud
voter fraud		630p	:34	
		10p	:38	
	3/16/21	5a	:38	
		6a	:38	
		430a	:38	
		12p	:38	